
ESTIMATED BUDGET WITH CHANGE IN HEALTH INSURANCE CARRIER TO MEDICA

CITY OF ST. CROIX FALLS 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

BUDGET SUMMARY Adopted Proposed Estimated Estimated Estimated

REVENUE AND EXPENSE SUMMARY
TOTAL REVENUES 2,280,451 2,362,574 2,447,081 2,450,122 2,462,327
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,280,387 2,346,063 2,439,042 2,470,357 2,532,256

REVENUES OVER/(UNDER) EXPENSES 65 16,511 8,039 (20,236) (69,929)

GENERAL FUND BALANCE Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated
GENERAL FUND BALANCE - Beginning of the Ye 318,398 318,463 334,973 343,012 322,777
     Revenues Over/(Under) Expenses 65 16,511 8,039 (20,236) (69,929)

        GENERAL GUND BALANCE - End of Year 318,463 334,973 343,012 322,777 252,847

Percentage of Goal 62.4% 63.5% 62.7% 58.1% 44.3%
The more that revenues exceed expenses in any 
given year, the fund balance is increased.
Goal- 25% of Budget Expenditures - Not 
Including Debt Service 510,722 527,616 547,260 555,089 570,564

EXPENDITURE RESTRAINT PAYMENT
NET EXPENDITURES 2,179,887 2,250,463 2,334,042 2,365,357 2,427,256
Total Expenditures Less Debt Service Plus Transfer to Library

Percentage Change in Net Expenditures 4.6% 3.2% 3.7% 1.3% 2.6%
Percentage Cap for Expenditure Restraint Payment 3.9% 8.9%

TAX LEVY 2022 2023* 2024 2025 2026
Total General Property Taxes:

General Fund - City Operations 965,948 991,941 999,190 1,000,090 1,010,090

137,000 140,000 145,000 145,000 145,000

Subtotal Property Tax Levy - Subject to Levy 
Limits (Maximum Allowable )* 1,102,948 1,131,941 1,144,190 1,145,090 1,155,090

Debt Service Fund Levy - Not subject to Levy Limits 237,500 235,600 250,000 250,000 250,000

TOTAL TAX LEVY 1,340,448 1,367,541 1,394,190 1,395,090 1,405,090

*Note:

PROPOSED BUDGETS AND STATUS
GENERAL FUND REVENUES
GENERAL PROPERTY TAXES-General Fund 1,203,448 1,227,541 1,249,190 1,250,090 1,260,090

OTHER TAXES:
Mobile Home Permit Fees             6,800             6,800              6,800             6,800             6,800             
Omitted Taxes -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Regulated Municipally Owned Utility         -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

ERP was not received in 2021 and 
2022 as city sought to reallocate 
expenditures after the closure of the 
TID in 2020 with 2021 and 2022 
budgets.  In order to receive ERP 
payments for future years the city will 
need to keep expenditures within the 
cap.

22-Nov-2021

The city is eligible to receives approximately $18,000 
per year in Expenditure Restraint Local Government 
Aid if it maintains a net expenditure increase at or less 
than an amount determined by the State.

Library Special Revenue Fund (Allocated Directly to 
Library)

Projections

The maximum allowable General Fund Levy for 2023 has been set by the State at $1,131,941.  Our estimate prior to the State releasing the amou   
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CITY OF ST. CROIX FALLS 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

BUDGET SUMMARY Adopted Proposed Estimated Estimated Estimated

Payments in Lieu of Taxes:
County Housing 3,000             3,000              3,000             3,000             3,000             
Rivertown Heights 2,500             2,500              2,500             2,500             2,500             
Forest Heights -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

Room Taxes (City share/25%) 18,000           18,000            18,000           18,000           18,000           
Interest and Penalty on Taxes -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
State Exempt Computer Aid 8,935             8,935              8,935             8,935             8,935             

Subtotal Other Taxes 39,235           39,235            39,235           39,235           39,235           

Notes:

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS:
General Purposes
BID District 11,007           10,970            10,970           10,970           10,970           

Subtotal Special Assessments 11,007           10,970            10,970           10,970           10,970           

INTERGOVERNMENTAL GRANTS/AIDS:
Other Federal Aid
State Shared Taxes                          236,043         235,998          253,109         253,109         253,109         
State Personal Property Tax Aid/Video Service Aid 5,150             17,000            17,000           17,000           17,000           
State Franchise Fee Replacement 2,043             2,043              2,043             2,043             2,043             
Fire Insurance Taxes 2% 10,705           10,705            10,705           10,705           10,705           
Law Enforcement Training Aids -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
DNR - Fire Protection -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Law Enforcement Grant 40,648           36,582            -                 -                 -                 
Grant - Election Equipment -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Fire Dept Grant -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Grants - Police Department -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
State General Transportation Aids                   174,968 200,656 200,656 200,656 200,656
LRIP Grant
Local Road Imp Grant -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
U.S. Dept of Interior-Fire Grant -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Payment for Municipal Services (Aid) 2,500             2,500              2,500             2,500             2,500             
Township Transportation Aid -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
In Lieu of Taxes on State Conservancy Land 1,045             1,045              1,045             1,045             1,045             
State Funds Aid -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Covid Government Grant -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
PD Reimbursement from the School 36,785           41,850            71,365           73,506           75,711           

Subtotal Intergovernmental 509,886         548,378          558,423         560,564         562,769         

LICENSES AND PERMITS:
Licenses:

Liquor and Malt Beverage 5,000             5,000              5,000             5,000             5,000             
Reservation Fee\Refund Deposit 1,000             1,000              1,000             1,000             1,000             
Operators 2,400             2,400              2,400             2,400             2,400             
Cigarette                                  800                800                 800                800                800                
Mobile Home Park 72                  72                   72                  72                  72                  
Dog Refunds from County 300                300                 300                300                300                
Cable TV Franchise 18,157           18,157            18,157           18,157           18,157           

1.  The Payment in Lieu of Taxes (PILOT) Agreement with 
Forest Heights expired and no further PILOT payments will be 
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CITY OF ST. CROIX FALLS 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

BUDGET SUMMARY Adopted Proposed Estimated Estimated Estimated

Permits:
License Publication Fee 150                150                 150                150                150                
Grading Permit -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Building/Sign Permits 35,000           35,000            35,000           35,000           35,000           
Site Plans -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Zoning 200                200                 200                200                200                
Sellers -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Conditional Use 400                400                 400                400                400                
Site Plan Application Fee -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Fireworks Permit -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Chicken 25                  25                   25                  25                  25                  

Subtotal Licenses and Permits        63,504           63,504            63,504           63,504           63,504           

FINES AND FORFEITURES:
County Court Fines and Forfeitures 200                200                 200                200                200                
Parking Violations -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Municipal Court Fines and Forfeitures 50,000           50,000            50,000           50,000           50,000           
Municipal Court Checking Interest -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Municipal Court-Collection Agencies -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Fee for NSF Checks 50                  50                   50                  50                  50                  
Counter Service Fees-Temp. & Hard Plates -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

Subtotal Fines and Forfeitures       50,250           50,250            50,250           50,250           50,250           

PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICES:
Other Fees\Serving Papers 250                250                 250                250                250                
Other Public Charges -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Dog Pound Revenue -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Street Department -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Street Opening Permits -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Boat Docking\Marina Fees 2,480             2,480              2,480             2,480             2,480             
Marina Frontage Lease 6,806             6,806              6,806             6,806             6,806             
Recycling Compost Cards 100                100                 100                100                100                
Other Fees 1,500             1,500              1,500             1,500             1,500             
Fire Dept Fees\Hwy\Extrication -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

Subtotal Public Charges for Services 11,136           11,136            11,136           11,136           11,136           

INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGES FOR SERVICES:
Law Enforcement - Driving
Fire Services to Township 46,800           46,800            46,800           46,800           46,800           

Subtotal Intergovernmental Charges 46,800           46,800            46,800           46,800           46,800           

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES:
Interest:

Interest on Investments 8,900             8,900              8,900             8,900             8,900             
Rent: -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

City Property -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Plaza Maintenance 4,800             4,800              4,800             4,800             4,800             
Festival Theatre Utility Payments -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Information Center Utility Share 6,977             6,977              6,977             6,977             6,977             
Alltel-Century Tel -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
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CITY OF ST. CROIX FALLS 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

BUDGET SUMMARY Adopted Proposed Estimated Estimated Estimated

AT&T 18,400           18,400            21,213           21,213           21,213           
T-Mobile 44,498           44,498            44,498           44,498           44,498           
Sprint PCS Rent 1130 Pine St 28,250           -                 -                 -                 -                 
Sprint PCS Rent 1126 Pine St 29,132           29,132            29,132           29,132           29,132           
Verizon 38,400           38,400            38,400           38,400           38,400           
Other -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

Other:
Sale of City Property -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Sale of Materials & Supplies -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Insurance Dividend 7,500             7,500              7,500             7,500             7,500             
Fire Department Donations
Donations - General 1,000             1,000              1,000             1,000             1,000             

Menards Donations -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Police K-9 Donations -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Fire Department Raffle Ticket Sale -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Police Dept Donations -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Refund from Prior Years -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
CDA Revenues -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Miscellaneous Revenues -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

Subtotal Miscellaneous               187,857         159,607          162,420         162,420         162,420         

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES: .
Transfer In from Water Utility-Tax Equivalent 86,000           86,000            86,000           86,000           86,000           
Transfer in from Wilberg Debt Service Fund             16,435 16,345 16,345 16,345 16,345
Transfer from Water/Sewer Utility             24,893 22,808 22,808 22,808 22,808
Transfer From Capital Projects - Seal Coating/Blacktopping                      - 50,000 100,000 100,000 100,000
Transfers Capital Projects (Project Management)             30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000

Total Other Financing Sources 157,328         205,153          255,153         255,153         255,153         
Total Revenues and Other Sources

Fund 100 2,280,451      2,362,574       2,447,081      2,450,122      2,462,327      

GENERAL GOVERNMENT: 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026
Council:

Wages 13,600           13,600            13,600           13,600           13,600           
SSI\Medicare Tax 7.65% 1,040             1,040              1,040             1,040             1,040             
Other Expenses 500                500                 500                500                500                

Subtotal 15,140           15,140            15,140           15,140           15,140           

Mayor:
Wages 9,000             9,000              9,000             9,000             9,000             
SSI\Medicare Tax 7.65% 690                690                 690                690                690                

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES
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CITY OF ST. CROIX FALLS 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

BUDGET SUMMARY Adopted Proposed Estimated Estimated Estimated

Other Expenses 500                500                 500                500                500                
Subtotal 10,190           10,190            10,190           10,190           10,190           

City Attorney                                    7,000             7,000              7,000             7,000             7,000             
ATTORNEY FEES/EXPENSES 750                750                 750                750                750                

Clerk-Deputy Treasurer:     50/30/20
Wages 38,906           28,426            29,847           31,340           32,907           
SSI\Medicare Tax 7.65% 5,603             2,071              2,283             2,397             2,517             
Other Employee Fringe Benefits/H.S.A. 16,082           12,234            12,846           13,488           14,162           
Training 1,000             1,000              1,000             1,000             1,000             
Other Expenses 2,000             2,000              2,000             2,000             2,000             
Fixed Outlay Account 2,000             2,000              2,000             2,000             2,000             
Cost for New Clerk (1/2 year) -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

Subtotal 65,591           47,731            49,976           52,225           54,587           

City Administrator:        35/35/30
Wages 32,200           33,649            34,995           36,395           37,851           
SSI\Medicare Tax 7.65% 2,463             2,574              2,677             2,784             2,896             
Other Employee Fringe Benefits/H.S.A. 12,128           7,936              8,333             8,750             9,187             
Training 1,500             1,500              1,500             1,500             1,500             
General Operations 2,500             2,500              2,500             2,500             2,500             
Postage -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Equipment Purchases\Outlay 2,500             2,500              2,500             2,500             2,500             
Misc. Exp -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Accrued Benefit Pay-out -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
COCID Expenses -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Human Resource Search -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

Subtotal 53,291           50,659            52,505           54,428           56,433           

Legislative Support - Publishing 6,000             6,000              6,000             6,000             6,000             
Legislative Support - Misc. 2,000             2,000              2,000             2,000             2,000             

Treasurer-Deputy Clerk:       34/33/33
Wages 20,866           20,342            21,156           22,002           22,882           
SSI\Medicare Tax 7.65% 1,550             1,556              1,618             1,683             1,750             
Other Employee Fringe Benefits/H.S.A. 5,373             4,034              4,235             4,447             4,669             
Training 1,500             1,500              1,500             1,500             1,500             
General Operations 5,000             5,000              5,000             5,000             5,000             
Postage 1,500             1,500              1,500             1,500             1,500             
Equipment Purchases\Outlay 2,000             2,000              2,000             2,000             2,000             
Miscellaneous -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

Subtotal 37,789           35,932            37,010           38,132           39,302           

Elections                                   
Wages 2,500             2,500              7,500             2,500             5,000             
SSI\Medicare Tax 7.65% 250                250                 250                250                250                
Other Employee Fringe Benefits -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
General Operations 5,000             5,000              5,000             5,000             5,000             
Contract Expenses 1,500             1,500              1,500             1,500             1,500             
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CITY OF ST. CROIX FALLS 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

BUDGET SUMMARY Adopted Proposed Estimated Estimated Estimated

Subtotal 9,250             9,250              14,250           9,250             11,750           

Municipal Court:
Judges Wages 8,000             8,000              8,500             8,500             8,500             
Court Wages 35,100           20,447            21,264           22,115           23,000           
SSI\Medicare Tax 7.65% 2,700             2,176              2,277             2,342             2,410             
Other Benefits/H.S.A. 7,598             720                 756                794                834                
Training 2,700             2,700              2,700             2,700             2,700             
Telephone 700                700                 700                700                700                
General Operations 6,835             6,835              6,835             6,835             6,835             
Court Expenses 1,600             1,600              1,600             1,600             1,600             
Equipment Purchases\Outlay -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Attorney's Fees 8,000             8,000              8,000             8,000             8,000             

Subtotal 73,233           51,178            52,633           53,586           54,578           

Special Accounting and 
Independent Auditing 10,000           10,000            10,000           10,000           10,000           

Assessment of Property - Contract Assessor                10,000           17,800            17,800           17,800           10,000           
Assessment of Property Misc. -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

(11,395)          (11,395)           (11,395)          (11,395)          (11,395)          

Municipal Buildings:
Tourism/City Hall Building:

Electric 6,300             6,300              6,300             6,300             6,300             
Heating Fuel 1,800             1,800              1,800             1,800             1,800             
Telephone 2,700             2,700              2,700             2,700             2,700             
Repairs 1,000             1,000              1,000             1,000             1,000             
General Operations 8,500             8,500              8,500             8,500             8,500             
Rugs 800                800                 800                800                800                
Towels 200                200                 200                200                200                
Contracts - Cyber Security/Data Backup 11,340           3,000              3,000             3,000             3,000             
Miscellaneous 250                250                 250                250                250                
Equipment Purchases\Outlay 1,000             1,000              1,000             1,000             1,000             

Subtotal 33,890           25,550            25,550           25,550           25,550           
Building Expense Allocated to Sewer and Water (8,473)            (6,388)             (6,388)            (6,388)            (6,388)            

Illegal Taxes and Chargebacks -                 
Annexation Taxes to Towns 421                421                 421                421                421                
Employee Random Drug Testing 500                500                 500                500                500                
Property and Liability Insurance 44,000           45,000            45,000           45,000           45,000           
Worker's Compensation Insurance 40,500           41,000            41,000           41,000           41,000           

                                      
Total General Government          419,545         375,680          387,304         388,552         389,780         

PUBLIC SAFETY:
Police Department:

Wages 505,596         592,160          615,846         640,480         666,099         

Administration Expenses Charged to Sewer and Water
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CITY OF ST. CROIX FALLS 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

BUDGET SUMMARY Adopted Proposed Estimated Estimated Estimated

SSI\Medicare Tax 7.65% 38,313           45,300            47,112           48,997           50,957           
Other Benefits 156,877         177,005          184,086         191,449         199,107         
Telephone/Internet/Cell Phone (1) 2,700             2,700              10,000           10,000           10,000           
 Trans. Gas & Oil 18,500           18,500            18,500           18,500           18,500           
Uniforms 5,000             5,500              5,500             5,500             5,500             
Training 4,000             4,000              4,000             4,000             4,000             
Repairs to Vehicles 3,000             3,000              3,000             3,000             3,000             
General Operations 20,000           20,000            20,000           20,000           20,000           
Vehicle\Equipment Purchases 16,500           15,000            15,000           15,000           15,000           
Insurance Claims -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
K-9 Expenses -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

Subtotal 770,486         883,165          923,044         956,926         992,163         
Note:

Fire Department Administration
Wages 85,000           85,000            87,000           89,000           90,000           
Fire Protection Wages 6,503             6,503              6,503             6,503             6,503             
Fire Protection Fringe Benefits 1,000             1,000              1,000             1,000             1,000             
Fire Protection -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Dues and Memberships -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Telephone 3,000             3,000              3,000             3,000             3,000             
 Trans. Gas & Oil 4,000             4,000              4,000             4,000             4,000             
Uniforms 3,000             3,000              3,000             3,000             3,000             
Training 6,000             6,000              6,000             6,000             6,000             
Repairs to Vehicles 20,000           20,000            20,000           20,000           20,000           
General Operations 38,000           38,000            38,000           38,000           38,000           
Fixed Outlay -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Misc. Expenses -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

Subtotal 166,503         166,503          168,503         170,503         171,503         

Fire Hall
Electric 6,500             6,500              6,500             6,500             6,500             
Fuel 2,500             3,400              3,400             3,400             3,400             
Repairs 6,000             6,000              6,000             6,000             6,000             
General Operations 5,000             5,000              5,000             5,000             5,000             
Equipment Purchases\Outlay -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Misc. -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

Subtotal 20,000           20,900            20,900           20,900           20,900           

Fire Checking Expenses -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Ambulance                                   10,565           10,565            10,565           10,565           10,565           
Disaster Preparedness 1,200             1,200              1,200             1,200             1,200             

Building Inspector
General Operations
Contract 31,500           31,500            31,500           31,500           31,500           

Subtotal 31,500           31,500            31,500           31,500           31,500           

Total Public Safety               1,000,254      1,113,833       1,155,712      1,191,594      1,227,831      

1.  This items appears to be an increase, but it is a consolidation of these costs into one line item.
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CITY OF ST. CROIX FALLS 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

BUDGET SUMMARY Adopted Proposed Estimated Estimated Estimated

TRANSPORTATION FACILITIES:
Public Works Employees:

Wages 112,388         112,254          116,744         121,414         126,271         
SSI\Medicare Tax 7.65% 8,598             8,587              8,931             9,288             9,660             
Other Benefits:

Retirement  7,586             7,633              7,862             8,098             8,341             
Health Insurance/H.S.A. 19,939           15,514            16,290           17,104           17,960           

Uniforms 7,500             7,500              7,500             7,500             7,500             
   Subtotal 156,011         151,489          157,328         163,405         169,731         

Less Water and Sewer Charges (5,025)            (5,025)             (5,025)            (5,025)            (5,025)            
  Subtotal Less Charges 150,986         146,464          152,303         158,380         164,706         

Machinery and Equipment Op and Maint:
Labor and Fringes Included in Public

Works Employees Above
Trans. Gas & Oil 20,000           28,000            28,000           28,000           28,000           
Repairs 12,000           12,000            12,000           12,000           12,000           
General Operations 4,000             4,000              4,000             4,000             4,000             
Major Equipment Purchases 20,000           20,000            20,000           20,000           20,000           

Subtotal 56,000           64,000            64,000           64,000           64,000           

Buildings and Grounds
Labor and Fringes Included in Public

Works Employees Above
Electric 5,000             5,000              5,000             5,000             5,000             
Fuel-WI Gas Shop 2,500             9,000              9,000             9,000             9,000             
Repairs 4,000             4,000              4,000             4,000             4,000             
General Operations 6,500             6,500              6,500             6,500             6,500             
Fixed Outlay -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Miscellaneous 2,000             2,000              2,000             2,000             2,000             

Subtotal 20,000           26,500            26,500           26,500           26,500           

Streets and Alleys:
Labor and Fringes Included in Public

Works Employees Above
Sealcoating and Blacktopping 125,000         125,000          125,000         125,000         125,000         
Repair Materials 12,000           12,000            12,000           12,000           12,000           
General Operations 3,000             3,000              3,000             3,000             3,000             
Miscellaneous -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Fixed Outlay -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

Subtotal 140,000         140,000          140,000         140,000         140,000         

Street Cleaning Materials
Labor and Fringes Included in Public

Works Employees Above
Repairs 3,080             3,500              3,500             3,500             3,500             
General Operations 3,000             3,000              3,000             3,000             3,000             
Misc.

Subtotal 6,080             6,500              6,500             6,500             6,500             
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CITY OF ST. CROIX FALLS 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

BUDGET SUMMARY Adopted Proposed Estimated Estimated Estimated

Snow and Ice Control                       
Labor and Fringes Included in Public

Works Employees Above
Repairs 4,000             4,000              4,000             4,000             4,000             
Salt\Sand 40,000           40,000            40,000           40,000           40,000           
General Operations 6,000             6,000              6,000             6,000             6,000             
Contract -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Fixed Outlay -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Misc. -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

Subtotal 50,000           50,000            50,000           50,000           50,000           

Street Lighting                            
Street Lighting Electric 31,500           32,000            32,000           32,000           32,000           
Street Lighting Repairs 1,000             1,000              1,000             1,000             1,000             

Subtotal 32,500           33,000            33,000           33,000           33,000           

Sidewalk
Sidewalk Repairs 10,000           10,000            10,000           12,000           12,000           
Sidewalk Materials -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

Subtotal 10,000           10,000            10,000           12,000           12,000           

Curb and Gutter
Curb and Gutter Repairs 10,000           10,000            10,000           12,000           12,000           
Curb and Gutter Misc. 600                600                 600                600                600                

Subtotal 10,600           10,600            10,600           12,600           12,600           

Storm Sewers
Labor and Fringes Included in Public

Works Employees Above
Repairs 10,000           10,000            12,000           12,000           14,000           
Materials 3,000             3,000              3,000             3,000             3,000             
General Operations -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Fixed Outlay -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

Subtotal 13,000           13,000            15,000           15,000           17,000           

Traffic Control
Signs 8,000             8,000              8,000             8,000             8,000             
General Operations 5,000             5,000              5,000             5,000             5,000             
Striping 11,000           11,000            11,000           11,000           11,000           

Subtotal 24,000           24,000            24,000           24,000           24,000           

Subtotal Transportation Facilities  518,191         529,089          536,928         547,005         555,331         

Sanitation
Sanitary Landfill (Groundwater Monitoring) 6,600             8,500              8,500             8,500             8,500             

Total Sanitation                  6,600             8,500              8,500             8,500             8,500             

Weed and Nuisance Control 
Wages 10,300           10,300            10,500           10,600           10,700           
SSI\Medicare Tax 7.65% 765                765                 803                811                819                
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Other Benefits -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Trans Gas & Oil 1,500             2,500              2,500             2,500             2,500             
Repairs 700                700                 700                700                700                
Materials 1,200             1,200              1,200             1,200             1,200             
General Operations 1,000             1,000              1,000             1,000             1,000             
Fixed Outlay -                 -                 -                 -                 

Subtotal 15,465           16,465            16,703           16,811           16,919           

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES:
Cemetery 5,000             6,000              6,000             6,000             6,000             
Dog Pound 50                  50                   50                  50                  50                  

Subtotal Health and Human Services   5,050             6,050              6,050             6,050             6,050             

CULTURE,RECREATION AND EDUCATION:
Park Land and Buildings:

Labor and Fringes Included in Public
Works Employees Above

Other Expenses -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Electric 1,200             1,300              1,300             1,300             1,300             
Gas & Oil -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Repairs 2,600             2,600              2,600             2,600             2,600             
General Operations 3,500             4,000              5,000             5,000             5,000             
Park - Fixed Outlay 10,000           10,000            10,000           10,000           10,000           
Miscellaneous -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

Subtotal 17,300           17,900            18,900           18,900           18,900           

Recreation Programs
Materials -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Fixed Outlay 1,200             1,200              1,200             1,200             1,200             
Other -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

Subtotal 1,200             1,200              1,200             1,200             1,200             

Total Culture, Recreation         
 and Education                    18,500           19,100            20,100           20,100           20,100           

CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT:
Site Plan Expenses

Professional Services 10,000           10,000            10,000           10,000           10,000           
City Projects - Brush Chipping 16,000           -                 16,000           -                 16,000           
BID District 11,007           10,970            10,970           10,970           10,970           
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT-Donations -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 2,100             2,100              2,100             2,100             2,100             
Historical Society 2,000             2,000              2,000             2,000             2,000             
Music on Overlook 5,000             5,000              5,000             5,000             5,000             
City Festival Contribution-Autumn Fest -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
City Projects (2022 Upgrade of network equipment) 1,500             -                 -                 -                 -                 
George Meixner Scholarship fund 2,500             2,500              2,500             2,500             2,500             
Chamber of Commerce 175                175                 175                175                175                
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Tourism\Web Page 5,500             5,500              5,500             5,500             5,500             
Wannigan Days 3,500             3,500              3,500             3,500             3,500             
Autumn Fest
Room Tax Expenses -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

Total Conservation and            
 Development                      59,282           41,745            57,745           41,745           57,745           

OTHER FINANCING USES:
Transfers Out:

To Debt Redemption Fund 237,500         235,600          250,000         250,000         250,000         

-                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

Total Other Financing Uses 237,500         235,600          250,000         250,000         250,000         

Total General Fund Expenditures
 Fund 100 2,280,387      2,346,063       2,439,042      2,470,357      2,532,256      

REVENUE OVER/(UNDER) EXPENSES                   65             16,511              8,039           (20,236)           (69,929)

To Equipment and Vehicle Replacement Fund - Sale of 
Equipment
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